
BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re: Initiation of s how cause 
proceedings against Combined 
Companies , Inr. . for violation of 
Rules 25-4.118, Interexchange 
Carrier Selection , and 25-
24 . 470, F . A . C., Certificate of 
Public Convenienc e and Necessity 
Required . 

DOCKET NO. 961458- TI 
ORDER NO. PSC- 97 - 1295- AS - TI 
ISSUED: October 20 , 1997 

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition o f 

this matter: 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

J . TERRY DEASON 
SUSAN F. CLARK 

JOE GARCIA 

ORDER APPROVING SETTLEMENT 

In mid- 1996, a c onsume r f iled a compl a i nt with t h is Commission 

sta t ing tha~ his long distance servi ce had been switc hed wi t hout 

hi s permission f rom AT&T Communicati ons o f the Southern Sta t e s , 

Inc. (AT&T ) to Combined Companies, Inc . (CC I or the c c mpa n y l . The 

consumer fu rther complained tha t AT&T later billed him a " Tr ue Up 

Charge." Subsequently , we received ano ther c omplaint , almost 

identica l to the first complaint. 

In respon se to our staff ' s inquiry into the situation , AT&T 

stated that CCI was a rese1 ler of AT&T services . AT&T also advised 

our staff that CCI was its customer and that the complainan t , o r 

end user, was CCI's customer. AT&T further stated that pursuant t o 

its tariff o n file with the Federal Communi cat ions Conuni ssion 

(FCC) , CCI was liable for shortfall charges, or true - up charges, if 

it d oes not meet a certain revenue conuni tment each year . AT&T 

asserted that CCI did not meet its requirement ; therefore , AT&T 

billed the true- up charges on a pro rated basis to al l of CCI ' s end 

user customers. 

Our staff then contacted CC I , which is not certifi cated as an 

interexchange carrier in Florida , regarding the complaint and 
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AT&T's responses. CCI advised our staff that the complainant had 

agreed to allow CCI to acquire discounts on their AT&T Te rm Plan . 

In addition , CCI denied that it was providing interexchange service 

within Florida. 

On February 18 , 1997 , we issued Order No . PSC- 97 - 0179-FOF-TI , 

in this docket, requiring CCI to show cause why we should not fine 

it up to $25 , 000 for providing interexchange service without a 

certificate and for switching a customer's long distance service 

without authorization (slamming). 

CCI responded to the Order to Show Cause by timely fil i ng a 

request for a hearing. A hearing was scheduled f or October - ~ , 

1997. Prio r to the hearing , however , CCI submit ted a proposed 

settlement offer by letter dated July 30 , 1997 . The agreement is 
attached and incorporated into this Order as Attachment A. 

In settlement of this matter, CCI states that the consumers 

who were on CCI's plan have already been converted back to AT&T , 

and that AT&T has agreed to refund any true-up charges that CCI 

customers have paid. CCI has also agreed that if it is able t o 

obtain sufficient ~ddress information fr om AT&T, it will pro v ide 

notice to all of its forme r customers in Florida that this charg 

was applied to their bills, and that the customers may contact AT~: 

f or a refund if they paid the true-up charge amount . CCI wi 11 

cease engaging in any telecommunications business in Flo rida 

without first filing for a certificate from this Commission . In 

addition , both CCI and AT&T have assured us that AT&T wi ll no t 

attempt to collect any true- up charges that have been billed , bu t 

have not been pa id by CCI customers. 

Between $2, 000 and $2, 500 wa s applied to each of CCI ' s 

approximately 40 end users' bills by AT&T in order to cover the 

true-up charge. Counsel for AT&T and CCI have indicated t o our 

staff that, based upon the amount placed on customers ' bills ~nd 

the complaints they have reviewed, neither believes that any CCI 

customer actually paid the amount added to bills to cover the true­

up charge. Nevertheless, AT&T has agreed to refund the true-up 

charge to any customer that may have paid it in order to resol ve 

some of AT&T's issues with CCI. 

Based on the foregoing , we find that the settlement is i~ the 

public interest. Therefore, we hereby approve Combined Companies, 

Inc.'s proposal. CCI shal l submit a report to us wi thin 30 days of 

the issuance of this Order informing us when CCI provided notice to 
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its former customELS of the means by which the customers may obtain 
a refund. 

Based on the foregoing, it is therefore 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that the 

settlement proposed by Combined Companies, Inc . is attached and 

incorpor3ted in this Order, and is hereby approved. It is further 

ORDERED that Combined Companies , Inc. shall submit a report to 
us within 30 days of the issuance of this Orde r outlining how and 
when CCI provided notic e to its f o rmer customers of the means by 

which the customers may obtain a refund. 

ORDERE D that this docket shall be closed . 

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commi ssion this 20th 
day of October, ~. 

( S E A L ) 

BC 

o r 
Division of Records and 
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NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW 

The Florida Public Service Commission is requi red by Section 
120.569 ( 1) , Florida Statutes, to notify parties of any 
administrat ive hearing or judicial review of Commission orders that 
is avai lable under Sections 120.57 or 120.68, Florida Statutes, as 
well as the procedures and time limits that apply. This notice 
should not be construed to mean all requests f o r an administ r ative 
hearing or judicial review will be granted or result in the r elief 
sought. 

Any party adversely affected by the Commission ' s f inal a c tion 
in this matter may request : 1 ) reconsideration of the decision by 
filing a motion for reconsideration with the Director, Division o f 
Records and Report ing, 2540 Shumard Oak Boul evard, Tallahassee , 
Florida 32 399- 0850 , within fifteen ( 15 ) days of the issuance of 
this order in the form prescribed by Rule 25- 22 . 060 , Florida 
Administrative Code ; or 2) judicial review by the Florida Supreme 
Court in the case of an electr ic , gas or telephone utility or the 
First District Court of Appeal in the case o f a water a nd/or 
wastewater utility by filing a notice of appea l with the Di rector , 
Division o f Records and reporting and fi ling a copy of the notice 
of appea l and the filing fee with the appropriate court. This 
filing must be completed within thirty (30) days after the issuance 
of this ord2r , pursuan t to Rule 9 . 110, Florida Rules o f Appellate 
Procedure. The notice of appea l must be in the fo r m specified in 
Rule 9.900( a ) , Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. 
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IE~-2t-17 f!J 12&52 ~" ~E~~!EY,-.!Aft!OW . EIQ 

lt1tf&l t04-41S•fll0 

ltth C:Ul~pptr 
State of Florida 

IMOfftCUOf 

.II!:I'FR5Y A SAJUU)W, P A 

aoo SOVTM '" I5WC> ~. km Jao~ 
PLANT AnoN, I'I.ORJDA llU4 

ltpt.aber 26, 1997 

Public Strvice eo .. iaaion 
2540 lbuaard Oak Blvd. 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0150 

ATTACHMENT A 

.SIS 41'4 441t 

ltl4! 47~.)1 u 
T--~ f'Soe) O.f.H I. 

Rt: ~1io lerYioe Co .. iee1oD ••· CoabiDtd Coapaaiee, ID~. 

Docket •o. tt1411 

Dear Ms . Culpepper: 

All of the tnd uaera in tht State of Florida who bteaae CCI' a 

outtoaer•, acquired that tt.atu. •• a reeult of the tranefer of 
certain AT6T CUetoaer lpeeifie Ttra Plans and/or Revenue Voluae 

Pricin; Plana froa Winback and Conserve , Inc. (or a related antity) 

to Coabined Coapaniee, Inc. ~1• trantftr vaa purauant to Order o! 

the Vnittd State. Dietrict Court in and for the District of New 

~eraey on Kay lt, 1995. 

Iince only tbt plana were transferred to CCT, and ainct it did not 

have ori9inal contact with the end uaera, tht apecific identity and 

addrtaa of t.he tnd uaera vas never provided and therefore vas not 

aaintained in CCI'• filaa. Previoualy, CCI had requested, and vas 

refuatd thie inforaation froa ATlT. At all tiate, AT'T billed tbe 

and uaara, and colltettd all payaanta froa the end uatra . 

Except tor thrtt identifieblt co.plainants, Killtarn Broktra, Road 

aunner Travel aeaort, and tbe Gttaen, Ba9in Lev rira, CCI cannot 

•pecitically identify any other Florida end uatra. However, we can 

•vueeatiaatt• tbat ve bad approxiaately forty Florida end u••r• •• 

of Jlay, ltt7. 

Although CCI did not invoice tbe tnd uaer11 ae previouelr atattd , 

baetd upon tbe Uttlt 1n!onaat1on that we bava about t.ht invoicing 

or tbt •tnJe-up c:harv•••, we believe that the avera;• char9• waa in 
the range ot ta,ooo.oo to tz,soo.oo. 

CC7 ia unaware of any tnd ~r actually payin; a true-up cha~t, 

and hae not received any coaplaint.a froa any Florida tnd-uaer in 

this regard . 

~ - ·· 
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Beth CUlpepper 
Pa;e 2 

&e:S 4T4 4416 

Septeaber 26, 1997 

Aa you knov, AT6T haa the recorda of the end•uaere, and alao baa 
record• •bowing Vh1cb, if any of the end-uaera actually paid • 
true-up chaqe. In order t:o reaolve the•• proeeedinqe by 
dbaiaaal, ecr vould offer to notify the Florida end-usera of t.heir 
ri~ht to a retund of any true-up Ch&r9•• actually p~id, if AT'T 

vould provide the naaea and aiSdre•••• of auch enc:t-uaera to CCI . In 
tbL• re;ard, 1 have requeatad t:hia intoraation fro• AT'T in writing 
today. 

1 u hopeful that you vUl ••• t.hat CCI la doift9 all tbat it can to 
reaolva the Couiaaion'• queationa and to anaure that the end-uaers 
are aade whole and ~ot .ubjact to any further inconvenience . 

Vary truly you.ra, 

c~. ;2:;----

.. . . 2 
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!.otOffiCBOI 
Docket No . t61458-TI .-:PI'IliY A SARROW, PA 
September 25, 1tt7 

- 50Unf PH I5WID ~.UTI »> 
JILAHTAnON, PLOIUDA "324 

.. th CUlpepper 
ltate of Florida 

.July 30, 1tl7 

PW>Uc Service CO..i•aion 
2540 lhuaar4 oak llvd. 
~allahaaaee, PL l23tt-OI50 

ATTACHMENT A 

I'S4! 47S-3 118 
Tololai'S4) •74-4416 

f'lottr• ...... • . ... . . . . .... -....... , 

1
"?1" i? r::: ~ ; .. :-. :, ii lp; !7 r.::r .. 
1 JJ p.1-i - ·- ~-· I 
1 ":') .. ~ ~ tr 07 l1 ' 
, n· ) , , . I · . L _ _ 
.. . -. :. -

a.: ~llo larYloe co.a1••1oa ••· Coablaed Coapaaiee, rao. 
Docket 10. tll411 

Dear Me. CUlpepper: 

I viah to advi•• you that Coabined Coapanie•, Inc . and AT'T Corp . 
have re•olved all exi•ting di•putea between th .. , includin9 thoae 
aattera befora the Federal co-unicationa co-ieaion in the aatter 
of Af6T Corp. v•· Cowbined Cpapani••· Inc. etc. file no . 1-97-02 
and Coabinld Cpapani••· Inc. v•· Af6T Cprp., Civil action no. 95-
tOI(NKP) United ltatea Di•trict court, Di•trict of New Jereey . 

Althou9h the teraa and conditions of the •ettleaent are 
confidential, en4-u•er cu•toaer• have been converted to direct 
cu•toHra of AT'T a• pr ovided for under the teraa of AT6T tarifta . 
Additionally, AT6T hae 19reed to refund to any of CCI'• end-ueera 
any •hortfall or true-up char'9e• that have bean paid in coMection 
vith the •ervic•• previou•ly provided. Abo, AT6T will not atteapt 
to collect froa the en4-ua•r• any true-up char9ea which aay have 
been invoiced or billed to •uch end-ua•r• . 

You vill be recelvi09 4!rect co.aunication troa AT'T vbich 
oollab9rtte• thou featurea of the .. ttl...nt vbich i.apact upon the 
ind-uere. 

AlthOU9h eo.bined Coap&nie•, Inc. •l9orouely conte•ta any 
all~atlona of vr0ft9doln9, you aay be actviaed that CCI vill not 
eft9•9• in the teleca..unicatlona buaine .. without fili09 for a 
oartificate in accordance vitb aula 25-24.470 Florida 
Adalni•tratlve Coda. 

- ' -
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July 30, 1997 

tn viev of the forec)oift9, and aince all end-uaera vill be aade 
vbole, and vill not be further burdened vitb invoice• for true-up 
cbarvea, it vould certainly be in the public intereat to terainate 
tbe proceedift9• egainat CoabinecS Coapaniea, tnc . aa ve bave 
previoualy diacuaaed. 

I look forward to your proapt advice in anticipation of finali&ing 
t.hia aatter. 

Very truly youra, 

~v?d------
JEFFREY A. SARROW 

cc: Coabined Coapaniea, Inc . 

JAS : aca 

1\IIIC\N l,..._ . I tr 
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